Minnesota law.
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_ CHAPTER OXXVIL _
An Act to Incorporate the Town of Nininger City.

Sgeriox 1. Boundaries of the Town.

9. Annnal election for Town Officers,
3. Tenure of office for Town Officera.
4, Town Elections how condncted.
5. Town Officers to take oath of ofiice.
8. Corporate powera vested in Town Officers.
7. Record of proceedings of Town Council.
8, Official dutlea ¢f President.
9. Vacapcies in Town Council.

10, Town Council to appoint subordinate officers.

11. General powers of Town Counecil.

. 12, Corporation tax, how aseczeed.
13. Collection of Tax, how made.
14. Delivery of Books to succegsors,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minmesota :

Bomndarlesof SEcrioN I, That so much territory as is contained in town-
thetown ship 115, morth of range 17 west, as included in the fol-
lowing limits : Lots 1, 2, 8 and 4 in the same, and the south
half of section 18 of the same, fogether with all that portion
of township 115 north, range 18 west, contained in the fol-
lowing limits, viz : Lots 8 and 4, and the south-east quarter
of gection 18 of the same, shall be and constitute the town of
XNininger City.
Seo, 2. That for the pood order and government of said
Annusl eleg.  town, it shall be lawful for the male inhabitants thereof,
:"&“ for tewnhaving the qualifications of electors of the State Legislature,
oers to meet at the Handyside House, in the town of Nininger, on
the second Wednesday after the passage of this Act, and an-
nually thereafter, at such time and place in said town as the
Town Council may direct, and ther and there proceed by
. ballot to elect one President, one Recorder and three Trustees,
heing householders of said town, and having the qualifica-
tions of electors as aforesaid.
Sec. 3. The President, Recorder and Trusteea to be elected
Jenurs of office g aforesnid, shall hold their offices for one year end until
cers " their successors are elected and qualified ; and such Presi-
dent, Recorder and Trostees so elected and qualified, shall
copstifute the Town Council of said town, any three of whom
ghall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business
Eertaining to their duties ; and in said Town Council shall
e vested the government of said town, and the exercise
of its corporate powers and the management of its fiscal,
prudential and municipal concerns ; and for ihe better gov-
ernment of eaid iown, it is bereby provided that the juris.
diction of the s&id Town Council ghall extend to the center of
the Mississippi River in front of the said town,
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Sro. 4. At the first eleciion to bo holden under this Act, oot
there shall be chosen, vivs vres, by tho electors present at the h:‘ﬁ:nﬂa
time of opening the polls on the day jor holding said first
election, two Judges and a Clerk of said election, who shall
take an oath or nffirmation, faithfully to discharge the duties
required of them by this Act, and at all anbsequent clections,
the Trustecs or any two of them shall be Judges, and the
Recorder, or in his absence some person to be appointed by
the Judges shall be Clerk. The pulls ghall be opened be-
tween the hours of tcn and cleven o'clock in the forenoon, and
close at four in the afternoon of said day ; and at the cluse of
the polls, the votes shall be counted and o truc statement
thereof proclaimed to the voterspresent by one of the Judges,
and the Clerk shall make o true record thercof, end within
five days thereafter ho shball give notice to the persons so
elected of their clection ; and it shall be the duty of said Town
Council, at least five days before each and every election, to
give notice of the same by setting up advertisements in three
of the most émblic places in said fown, And if a newspaper
be published in gaid town by inserting the notice in raid
newspaper, at least once befure such election,

Sro, 5, The candidates receiving the highest number of
votes for the offices for which ihey shall respectively be can-
didates, shall be declered clected by s~id Judgesof the clection, Town ofisers
and the candidates so clected shall, beloro entering upon the to tako oath of
duties of their respective offices, each t2ke an nath or ofirma-°0¢®
tion to support the Cunstitution of the United Statcs, and the
laws of this State, and alsc faithfully and honestly to dis-
charge the dutica of the offica, which ehall be taken bofore
some Justice of the Peace ur Notary Public, and filed with
tha Recorder.

Sec. 6. Tho President, Recorder and Trustces of said
town shall be cepabie in law, hy their own corpornte name Gomozatg ow
aforesaid, to acquire property, real, personal and mixed, and town oficers
may sell and convey the same at pleasure. They may have
s common scal, which they may bresk, alter or renew at
pleasure, and when any suit shall be commencod against said
corporation the first process shail beserved by anattested copy
thereof, left with the Recorder, or at his usua! place of resi-
dence, at least six days previous to the return day of such
procens, and this corporation shall be competent to have and
exerciso all rights and privileges, and bo subjcet to all the
duties and obligations appertaining to a municipal corpora-
tion.

Sgc. 7. The President, and in his alsence the Recorder
shall preside at all meetings of the Town Council, and the Record of pro-
Recorder shall attend all meetings of the Town Council, and f:f,f’c%':,f,ﬂ
make a fair and accurate record of all their proceedings, and
of the by-laws, rules and ordinances made and passed by the
Town Council aforesaid, and the game shall at all times be
open for the innpection of the electors of said town ; but in
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case of the absence or inability of the Recorder, the Trustees
may appoint one of their body Clerk pro tempore.

Szc, 8. The President shall also keep the seal of the said
corporation, sign all commissions, licenges and permits, which
may be granted by the Town Council; he shall maintain
peace and good order, and see that ordinances of the town are
observed and executed. He shall have power to administer
caths or affirmations, and to take and certify acknowledgments
of deeds and other instruments in writing ; as a judicial officer,
he shall have concurrent jurisdiction with Justices of the
Peace, of the county of Diakota, of all cases for the viclation
of any ordinance of said town, or under {he laws of the State.

Seo. 9. The Town Council shall have power to fill all va-
cancies which may happen in said board, from the qualified
voters of maid town, who shall hold their appointments until
the next annual election, and until their successors shall be
elected and qualified ; and in the absence of the President
and Recorder from any meeting of the Town Council, the
Trustees shall have power to appoint any two of their num-
ber to perform the duties of President and Recorder for the
time being,

Sec. 10, The Town Council shall have power to provide

to appointsabefor the employment of attorneys, the appointment or election

of a Treagurer, Town Marshal, and all subordinate officers
which they may think necossary for the good government
and well being of said town, together with two or more dis-
interested persons to act as commissioners to appraise dama-
ges whero private property is taken for public use, to pre-
scribe their duties and determine the period of their appoint-
ment, and the fees they shall receive for their respective
services, when the same is not otherwise provided for by
this Act, and fo reguire of them to take an oath of office, pre-
vious to entering upon the duties of their respective offices,
and ghall further require of them a bond with sufficient secu-
rity, conditioned for the faithful performance of their respect-
ive offices. And itis hereby provided that the said Treasurer
shall pay no moneys except upon the order of the Town
Council, signed by the President, and countersigned by the
Recorder ; the Town (louncil shall also have power to fix to
the violation of the by-laws, and ordinances of the corpora-
tion reasonable fines and penalties ; Provided, Thatno by-laws
or ordinances of said corporation shall take effect or be in
force until the same ghall have been posted np in one of the
most public places in said town, or published in some news-
paper in said town at least ten days, and the certificato of
the Recorder entered upon the record of said Town Council,
shall be deemed and taken to be sufficient evidence of such
publication,

Sgo. 11, The Town Oounncil shall have power io enact,
establish, publish, alter, modify, amend or repeal all such
ordinances, rules and bylaws for the government and good
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order of the town, for the suppresaion of vice, for the pre- gensrs) power
vention of fires, and for the benefit of trade and commerce, of town cona-
and for the health thereef, as they may deem expedient,
declaring and impusing penalties, and to enforcs the same
againat any person who may violeto any of the provisions of
such ordinances, rules or by-lawa ; and such ordinances, rules
and by-laws are hereby declared to be, and to have the force
of law ; Provided, That they be not repugnant to the consti-
tation and laws of the United States end of this State, and
for these purposes shall have authority, by ordinance or by-
laws to orgonize fire companies, hook and ladder companies ;
to regulate their govercment, atd tho time and manner of
their exercise, to provide all nccessary apparatus for the
extinguishment of fires, to require the owners of buildings
to provide ard keep suitable ladders and fire buckets, which
are horeby declared to be appurienances to the real estate,
and exempt from seizure, distress or sale in any manner;
and if the owners shall refuse to procure suitable ladders or
fire-bnckets, after reasonable notice, the Town Council may
procure and deliver the same to him, and in defauli of pay-
ment therefor, may recover of the said owner the value of
such ladders or fire-buckets, or both, with costs of suit; to
regulate the storage of gunpowder, and other dangerous
materials ; to direct the safe construction of a placa to deposit
ashes ; to appoint one or more fire wardens io enter into, at
reasonable times, and examine all dwelling-houtes, lots, yards,
enclosures and buildings of every description, in order to
discover whether any of them are in a dangerous condition,
and to cause such as may be dangerous to be put in & safe
condition ; to regulate the manner of putting up stoves and
stove-pipes ; to prevent fires, and the use of fireworks and
fire-arms within the limits of said town, or such part thereof
as they may think proper ; to compel the inbabitants of said
town to aid in the extinguishmeat of fires, and to pull down
and raze sach buildings in the vicinity of the fire as shall be
directed by the Town Council, or a majority of them, who
may be at the fire, for the purpose of preventing its commu-
nication to other buildings ; and generally to establish other
measyres of prudence for the prevention or extinguishment of
fires, as they moy deem proper.

Second. To prevent, abate and remove nuisances, and take
such measures for the public health as they may deem proper,
and compel the owner of any grocery, ceilar, tallow chandler’s
shop, soap factory, tannery, stable, barn, privy, sewer or other
unwholesome or nauseous house or places ; to cleanse, removs
or abate the same from time to time, as often as it may be
deemed necessary for the health, comfort and convenience
of the town,

Third, To license and regulate the exhibitions of common
showmen, or shows of any kind, or the exhibition of any
natural or artificial curiogities, caravans, circuses, or thes-
trical performances, under the ordinances or common laws.
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Foyrth. Torestrain and prohibit all descriptions of gaming
General power 314 fraudulent devices and practices, and all playing of cards,
of town_coun- dice or other games of chance, for the purpose of gaming in
oil said town,

Fiftk, To prevent any rivts, noise, disturbance or disor-
derly assemblzges, with power to demand the asaistance of
tho citizens to effict the same ; suppress and restrain disor-
derly houses, or groceries, or houses of ill-fame, shows and
exhibitions. '

Sizth. To direct the location and managemont of all
slanghter-lkouses and markets,

Serenth, To prevent the encumbering the strcets, side-
walks, alloys or public grounds with carriages, carts, wagons,
sleighs, sleds, boxes, lumber, fire-wood or other materials or
substance whatever.

Eighth. To prevent horse-racing, immoderate driving or
riding in the streets, and to regulate the places of bathing
and swimming in the waters within the limits of the town.

Ninth. 'To restrain the running at large of cattle, swine,
shecp, horses, poultry, geese, and to authorize the distraining
and sale of the same, or to impose o fine, not exceeding five
dollars for every such animal found so being at large in viela-
tion of the by-laws of the town.

Tentkh. To prevent the running at large of dogs, and to
authorize the destroction of the same in 4 summary manner,
when at large, contrary to the ordinances, or to impose a
tax upon the same,

Kleeenth, To prevent any person from bringing, deposit-
ing, or having within said town any putrid carcass, or any
unwholegome substence, and to require the removal of the
same by any person who may have on his premises anysuch
substance, or any putrid or unsound beef, pork, fish, hides,
or gkins of any kind, and in default to authorize the removal
thereof, by some compztent officer at the expense of such
PErson Or persons,

Twelfth. To establish and regulate Boards of Health, pro-
vide hospitals and cemetery grounds, regulate the burial of
the dead, and the retnrns of the bills of mortality, and to ex-
empt burying grounds set apart for public use, from taxa-
tion.

Thirteenth, To regulato the cstablishment of ferries and
provide for the protection of the same.

b :g‘aurmm. To provide for the security and protection of
ridges.

Fifteenth. To prevent all persons riding or driving any
horse, ox or mule, cattle or other animal on the sidewalks in
gaid town, or in any way doing any damage to such side-
walks.

Sizteenth. To restrain drunkards, immoderate drinking,
or obscenity in the streets, or public places, and provide for
arresting, fining, or imprieoning of any person or persons
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‘who may be guilty of the same, and o regulate, restrict or
prevent the sale of intoxicating drinks in said town, and
if the same is deemed expedient, grant licenses, with such S¢3eral rower
charges, and under such restrictions, as they may deemell
proper for the sale of intoxicating drinks in the said town.

Sevenizenth. To protect treea and monuments in the town.

Eighteenth. 'To regulate and provide for the improvement
and grading of the strcets, avenues and alleys of said town ;
also, tv lay out, alter and extend, grade and keep in gooti
repair the levee in front of said town, under such rules and
regulations as they may adopt; also, to erect any buildings
necessary fur the use of said fown ; also to lny out, enclose,
ornament and regulate public grounds and squares ; also, to
-provide for one or more public schools, and the erection of
necossary school-houses for the same.

Seo. 12. For the purpose of more effectually enabling the corporation
said town to carry into effect the provisions of this Act, they tex how sases-
are hereby suthorized and empowered to assess a tax for cor-*°
poration purposes, within the limits of said corporation, made
taxable by the laws of this State, so that said tax shall not
exceed in apy one year one por cent, of the valuation of the
property, as the same may be found on the books of the
County Commissioners of the county within which said town
may be located, at the time of assessing said tax. The town
shall also have power, if authorized to do so by a majority of
all the holders of real cstate in said town, at any meetin
called for that purpose, to levy, by viva vece vote, an a«i
ditional tax, as above specified, sufficient to carry into effect
any of the provisions of this Act, public notice of which
meeting, ung the object thereof, shall be given by posting up
a written or printed notice thercof in at least three of the
most public places in said town, ten days before the time of
such meeting, and by publishiog a copy thereof in the news-
paper of said town.

Szo. 13. When any tax is levied it ghall be the duty of )
the Recorder to make out & duplicate of the taxes charged Soition of
each individual owning l[l)rf.;pcrl;y in said coporation, with the
amount assessed on each item of property, as found on the
books of the OQounty Commissioners of said county, which
duplicate shall be certified by the President and Recorder,
and one copy thercof placed in the hands of the Marshal, or
such other person as shall be appointed Collector, whose
duty it shall be to collect said tax, in the same manner and
under the same regulations ns other county taxes are col-
lected, and the said Marshal or such other person as may be
appointed Collector, shall, immediately after collecting said
tax, pay the same over to the Treasurer of said corporation,
and take his receipt therefor. And the said Marshal or other
Collector, shall have the sams power to sell both 1eal and
personal property for the non-payment of the corporation
taxes as is given to the County Collector ; and when neces-
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sary, the Recorder shall have power to make deeda in the -
game manper that pheriffs do, and the Marshal or other Col-

lector, shall receive for his fees such sum a8 the Town Coun-

cil may direct not exceeding six per centum on all moneys

80 by him collected, to be paid by the Treasurer on the order

of the Recorder.

Sxe. 14, The President, Recorder or other officers of suid
corporation, shell, on demand, deliver to their guccessors in
office, all such books and other property as appertain in any-
wise to said corporaiion,

Szo. 156. This Act shall take effect from and after its pas-

sage.
GEORGE BRADLEY,
Speaker pro tem. of the House of Representatives.
RICHARD G. MURPHY,
President pro tem. of the Senate.
ArrrovEp—February twenty-sixth, one thousand eight hun-
dred and fifty-eight.
CHAS. L. CHASE, Acting Governor.
Sxcerriry's OrFric, Minnesota,
February 26, 1858,
1 hereby certify the foregoing to be a irue copy of the
originsl on file in this office.
Cmas. L. Casse, Secretary.

CHAPTER CXXVIIL
For An Act o incorporate the lown of Elysian,

Bowndaries of the Town,

Annnal election for Town Officers—Town Couneil.
Tawn electiona, how condneted.

{a cancien in Town Council—oath of office of members.
Recelpts and expenditures to be I““d snnually.
Powers of Council over Bireets, Alleys, &c.
Corporation tax, limit of.

Collection of taxes, how made.

Daties of the City Justice.

Go;rontlon to have use of County Jail,

Delivery of books, &a., to successors,

. Powaers of the Town

. Prohibition sgainst borrowing money.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnssola :

Brcrion ). That so much Territory as is contained in lots.
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